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6. ASSESSMENT OF ZONING 

The project is located within the City of Portland EWPZ Waterfront and the Shoreland Overlay Zone. The proposed 
project is located within flood hazard zones A2 and V3, as shown on the FEMA FIRM Map provided in Appendix A. 
The project has been designed to comply with the standards and intent of Divisions 17.5 and 26 of the Land Use 
regulations. The proposed activity will not result in any substantive changes to the site’s existing use. 

6.1 EASTERN WATERFRONT PORT ZONE (LAND USE CODE DIVISION 17.5) 

As stated in section 14-300 of the Land Use Code, “The growth of Portland’s marine passenger industry also requires 
supporting services and activities to provide a safe, convenient, and enjoyable travel experience for users of marine 
passenger facilities.” The project is in alignment with the intent of the EWP Zone Standards as shown in the following 
sections. 

 No adverse impact on marine uses (Land Use Code Section 14-300.1) 

The project is not anticipated to interfere with, displace or adversely impact shallow or deep-water marine uses. 

 Dimensional Requirements (Land Use Code Section 14-303) 

The project involves vertical expansion of the existing building; therefore, existing setbacks will be maintained from 
the pier. The proposed building height is 26 feet, which does not exceed the forty-five foot maximum building height 
requirement. 

 Performance Standards (Land Use Code Section 14-304) 

No outdoor storage of commodities and materials accessory to normal conduct of business is anticipated. Noise level 
and vibration are not anticipated to change as a result of the proposed development. The project will comply with all 
federal and state environmental statutes and regulations, and all applicable shoreland and floodplain management 
regulations. No discharges into the harbor area is proposed. No vehicles, pollutants or oil wastes will be stored on 
site. No landfilling of docking and berthing areas is proposed. Off-street loading is provided at the facility. All 
proposed lighting is shielded and compliant with the Site Lighting Standards of the Technical Manual. 

Per the off-street parking standards, one parking space is required for every 400 square feet of office space. Since 
the project is located in the EWP Zone, the requirement is lowered to 50%, or one space for every 800 square feet of 
office space. The building is approximately 19,124 square feet with the new addition, with 7,500 square-feet devoted 
to office space; therefore, ten parking spaces are required.  The remaining building area does not fit into the 
categories listed in Division 20 of the City of Portland Land Use Code.  Section 14-332(L) dictates that floor space in 
excess of 3,000 square feet not catering to retail must have one parking space per 1,000 square feet, which may be 
reduced to one space per 2,000 square feet in the EWPZ.  This would require an additional five parking spaces.  
However, the CBL operation is unique in its combination of staff needs, which include ticketing agents, captains and 
crew, freight handlers, traffic control, maintenance, and administrative personnel, and the number of staff per square 
foot is likely greater than many other defined uses.   Twenty-seven parking spaces for Casco Bay Lines employees 
and four city parking spaces are provided on-site.  Parking is further discussed in Section 7.1.4. 

The proposed site work is compatible with the marine and public transportation use of the facility. The redevelopment 
will improve the functional utility of piers and access to the water’s edge. Exterior improvements are intended to 
improve site access and circulation which will benefit the ferry users. 

6.2 SHORELAND OVERLAY ZONE (LAND USE CODE DIVISION 26) 
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The proposed project complies with applicable standards in the Shoreland Regulations outlined in Division 26 of the 
Land Use Code as described in the following section.  

 Land Use Standards (Land Use Code Section 14-449) 

The site has been previously developed, and the project area is virtually entirely impervious. Erosion and 
sedimentation control Best Management Practices (BMPs) will be followed in accordance with the Maine Erosion and 
Sediment Control Handbook. An Erosion Control Plan for the proposed project is provided on Sheet C-001 of the 
plan set provided in Appendix B. 

The proposed project complies with all standards provided in Section 14-449 (b) piers, docks, wharves, bridges and 
other structures and uses. The proposed 2,780 square-foot pier head extension includes installation of new Gate 4A 
and accommodations for a future gangway for loading to the upper deck of ferries docked at Gate 5. The pier 
extension is designed to maximize use of the pier space while minimizing adverse impacts on fisheries and adjacent 
commercial operations. A Maine DEP NRPA Individual permit and ACOE Category II General permit have been 
submitted for the pier extension. 

Stormwater runoff is minimized by the proposed project, as shown in Section 10 of this report. The proposed 
development is in compliance with the City of Portland Technical Manual. All stormwater management infrastructure 
shall be regularly maintained by the Casco Bay Lines. 

Per the general site plan features (Section 14-449 (o)), the project is not anticipated to pollute or adversely impact 
surrounding habitat, commercial activities or viewsheds. Overall, the proposed project will improve on the existing 
condition. 
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7. CONFORMANCE WITH SITE PLAN STANDARDS 

Sections 14-524 and 14-526 of the City of Portland’s Land Use Code outlines the site plan standards that must be 
met by Level II Site Plan projects. Level II Site Plan Applications plans shall only be subject to the following site plan 
standards, as applicable: 

7.1 TRANSPORTATION STANDARDS 

The proposed project involves reconfiguration of the site to improve circulation and public safety. Proposed parking is 
provided for existing Casco Bay Lines staff. Traffic volume is not anticipated to increase as a result of the proposed 
improvements. 

Construction access to the site will be managed to minimize impact to local streets and parking. Construction vehicle 
traffic and travel routes will be addressed further in the Construction Management Plan. 

 Impact on Surrounding Street Systems 

Traffic is not anticipated to increase as a direct result of the proposed project. No adverse permanent impacts to 
surrounding street systems or intersections are anticipated. Improvements to circulation on-site may improve traffic 
on adjacent streets.  

 Access and Circulation 

The proposed development is designed to provide safe internal circulation and reasonable access to the facility for 
pedestrians, vehicles, buses and trucks. Separate lanes are provided for pedestrians, queued vehicles, thru traffic 
and exiting traffic. A freight unloading zone and pickup, drop off and school bus zone will be clearly marked.  

Construction is not anticipated to disturb sidewalk along the frontage on Commercial Street. If existing brick 
sidewalks are disturbed from construction activity they will be repaired with the same material. Continuous internal 
walkways will be provided from the ferry terminal to the public sidewalks.  

 Public Transit Access 

A new transit facility is proposed near the site entrance on Commercial Street. The transit facility will consist of a 
transit shelter and pullout bay. The Metro Buses will complete a U-turn and return immediately to Commercial Street 
to avoid pulling through the site. 

 Parking 

The proposed project will provide approximately twenty-seven off-street parking spaces for Casco Bay Lines 
employees and four off-street city parking spaces on-site. A formal parking study is not required for this project.  
Proposed surface parking spaces satisfy City of Portland code requirements but are also crucial to facility operations.  
Casco Bay Lines operates from before 5:00 AM until after midnight, with the first ferry departing at 5:05 AM and the 
last returning at 12:15 AM.  Having on-Site parking spaces provides a safety measure for late night/early morning 
staff departures and arrivals.  

Furthermore, nearby off-Site parking is virtually nonexistent during peak season.  The adjacent parking garage is 
frequently full, and only one space within the garage is dedicated to CBL.  There is currently room for approximately 
30 spaces along the central island and five spaces at the southern end of the Site.  Staff and ferry-goers also double-
park to accommodate more vehicles, contributing further to congestion and circulation issues.  The Preliminary 


